LAWYERS



Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

ANCHORAGE DELLEVUE CHARLOTTE RONOLULU LOS ANGELES NEW YOR FORTLAND SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C. SHANGHAI

NEW YORK OFFICE VICTOR A. KOVNER LAURA R. HANDMAN ELIZABETH A. MCNAMARA ROBERT D. BALLIN SHARON L. SCHNEIGE EDWARD J. DAVIS ALEXANDRA NICHOLSON

1740 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NY 10019 TEL (212) 489-8230 PAX (212) 489-8340 www.dwt.com

OF COUNSEL JOHN C. LANKENAU

KEVIN II. SAER CAROLYN K. POLEY GREGORY A. WELCH SURAN CORNICK JEFFREY H. BLOM DERRORE DAVIS ANKE II. STEINFERE MATTREW A. LEISH

August 9, 2001

Via Telefax - (703) 306-5995

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - TRADEMARKS

Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Release of Security Agreement Recorded October 9, 1997 at Reel/Frame 1647/0263

From: The Chase Manhattan Bank To: Yellow Book USA, L.P.

Trademark App. No. 75/079,466 and nine (9) other trademarks

Docket No.: 3870036/2

Sir:

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies):

- 1. Conveying party:
 The Chase Manhattan Bank
 a New York Corporation
 200 Jericho Quadrangle
 Jericho, NY 11753
- Receiving party:
 Yellow Book USA, L.P.
 a Delaware limited partnership
 100 North Centre Avenue
 Rockville Centre, NY 11570

76671

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002306 FRAME: 0805



August 9, 2001

Page 2 Re:

Release of Security Agreement Recorded October 9, 1997 at Reel/Frame 1647/0263

From: The Chase Manhattan Bank To: Yellow Book USA, L.P.

Nature of Conveyance: Release of Security Agreement recorded October 9, 1997 at 3. Reel/Frame Nos.: 1647/0263

Execution date: July 31, 2001

- Trademark Application Numbers: 75/079,466, 74/386,113, 74/386,101, 4. **a**) 75/037,465, 75/329,092, 75/329,093, 75/329,094
 - Trademark Registration Numbers: 1,448,413, 1,417,063, 1,201,971 b)
- Correspondent Name and Address: 5.

Alexandra Nicholson, Esq. Davis Wright Tremaine L.L.P. 1740 Broadway, 25th Floor New York, NY 10019

Tel.: 212 489-8230

- 6. Number of Properties (total): 10
- Total Fee: \$265 7.

Authorized to be charged to deposit account.

8. Deposit Account No.: 040258

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Sincerely,

Alexandra Nicholson

August 9, 2001

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Facsimile Number: (703) 306-5995 - Assignment Branch

I certify that this correspondence is being sent by facsimile transmission via the above facsimile number to: Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the date indicated below.

Transmission Date: August 9, 2001

Signature:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002306 FRAME: 0806

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) hereby confirms that it has terminated and released any and all liens and security interests granted under or pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 1997 among Yellow Book USA, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "Borrower"), the subsidiaries of Borrower listed on Schedule I thereto, and the Collateral Agent, which Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 1997 at Reel/Frame Nos.: 001647/0263, and a copy of which is attached hereto.

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

Name:

Title:

Shari Stem

Assistant Vice President

Date: 7/31/01

76608

RECORDED: 08/09/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002306 FRAME: 0807